Form 4.72

Section 106

{a) Insert full name of
company

{b) Insert full name(s)
and address{es}

(c) Delete as applicable
(d) Insert date

{e) The copy account
must be authenticated
by the wniten
signature(s) of the
Iquidator{s)

(f) Insent venue of the
meeting

Presenter's name, address M (if any) Mark Colman
Leonard Curtis, 20 Roundhouse Court, South Rings Business Park,

Preston, PR5 6DA

CVvLC0472 16 068 14

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

S.106

Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act
1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03812666

Name of Company

@
ACANTHUS (UK) LTD

We(b) MJColman and J M Titley
of Leonard Curlis 20 Roundhouse Court South Rings Business Park Preston PR5 6DA

1 give notice that a general meelng of the company was duly (¢) summoned for (d} 8 August 2014 pursuant to
Sechion 106 of the Insolvency Act 1988, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy Is atlached) (e) laid
before 1t showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company has
been disposed of and (c} no quorum was present at the meeting

2 gwve notice that a general meeting of the creditors of the company was duly (c) surmmoned for (d} 8 August 2014
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1988, for the purpose of hawing the said account laid before it showing
how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company has been disposed of and
(c) no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at {f) 20 Roundhouse Court South Rings Business Park Preston PR5 6DA

The winding up covers the penod frem (d) 28 May 2013 {opening of winding up) to (d) 8 Auqust 2014 {close of
winding up}
The outcome of the meeting (including any resolutions passed at the meeting) was as follows

In view of the fact thal no quorum was present at both the members’ and creditors’ meeting, the following resolution
was not passed, ‘That the liquidator’s final account of recelpts and payments be approved’

In accordance with the prowvisions of Section 173(2) of the Act, the hquidator shall have his release upon filing Form

472 Return of Final Meeting with the Registrar of Companies At the same tme the hqudator shall be discharged
from all liability in relation to the winding up in accordance with Section 173(4) of the Act

Date 8 August 2014

FRIDAY

* { wi

15/08/2014 #314
COMPANIES HOUSE




LEONARD CURTIS
\ BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

ACANTHUS (UK) LTD
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Registered Number: 03812666

Joint Liquidators’ final progress report
prepared in accordance with s106 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rules 4.49D and 4.126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

8 August 2014

Leonard Curtis
20 Roundhouse Court, South Rings Business Park,
Bamber Bridge, Preston, PR5 6DA
Tel. 01772 646180  Fax' 01772 646181
recovery@leonardcurtis co uk
Ref PI28/MSUNTG54M/115




Acanthus (UK) Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Conduct of the Liquidation

3 Receipts and Payments Account and Outcome for Creditors

4 Investigations

3 Liguidators’ Remuneration and Disbursements and Creditors’ Rights
) Final Meetings of Members and Creditors

APPENDICES

A Final Account of Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments for the perod from 28 May 2013 to 8 August 2014
B Summary of Liquidators’ Time Costs for the penod from 28 May 2013 to 8 August 2014

C Leonard Curtis Charge Out Rates and Policy regarding Staff Allocation, Support Staff, the use of
Subcontractors and the Recharge of Disbursements

Joint Liguidators' Final Progress Report
B August 2014




Acanthus (UK) Ltd - In Greditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

TO:

11

12

21

22

23

23

24

25

ALL MEMBERS

ALL CREDITORS

ALL DIRECTORS

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

INTRODUCTION

My colleague, J M Titley, and | were appointed as Jont Liquidators of Acanthus (UK) Ltd (“the
Company”) at meetings of members and crediors held on 28 May 2013 Both J M Titley and | are
licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales | can confirm that
there has been no change in office-holder since the date of liquidation

The liquidation 1s now for practical purposes complete and this I1s the Joint Liqudators' final progress
report as required by Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rules 4 49D and 4 126 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) It shows how the liquidation has been conducted and the
Company's property dispesed of, the outcome for creditors and other information that the Liquidators
are required to disclose

CONDUCT OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Company's registered office was changed from c/o Whitnalls , 44A Liverpoc! Roead, Lydiate,
Liverpool, L31 2LZ to 20 Roundhouse Court, South Rings Business Park, Bamber Bnidge, Preston PR5
6DA on 19 June 2013 The Company's registered number 1s 03812666

Chattel Assets

The Company’s office furniture, equipment, plant, machinery and vanous items of display fumiture was
independently valued by Robson Kay & Co Limited (“Robson Kay”) who aftnbuted a total estimated to
realise value of £15,280 to these assets However, prior to the hquidation the Company's indebtedness to
the Landlord amounted to £61,125 and the Landlord distrained on these assets and no realisations have
been made in the hiquidation

Lease

The lease In respect of the Company's frading premises, Unit 2, Sandon Way, Darby Road, Liverpool, LS
9YN has been disclaimed on the advice of Robson Kay as there was no value in this asset

Stock

The Joint Liquidators instructed Robson Kay to provide a valuation of the Company's stock Robson Kay
advised that the balance of stock would have a very limited resale value and no further action has been
taken in this regard

Unencumbered Motor Vehicle

The Company motor vehicle had a book value of £13,940 which was extracted from the Company’s books
and records Robson Kay attnbuted an estimated to realise value of £6,300 for this asset Pnor to the
liquidation the vehicle was sold to the directors for a sum of £7,800 on the recommendation of Robson
Kay This amount was subsequently passed fo the Joint Liguidators

Bank Interest

An amount of £5 13 has been receved during the course of the Iiquidation

Joint Liguidators’ Final Progress Report
8 Auvgust 2014




Acanthus (UK} Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

31

33

34

35

36

37

41

42

43

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Receipts and Payments Account

Attached at Appendix A 1s a summary of the Liquidators’ receipts and payments for the whole of the
l:quidation penod including detatls of all receipts and payments for the penod since 28 May 2013 to 8
August 2014

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in this matter

Preferential Creditors

Eight employees were made redundant pnor to our appointment Preferential claims from the Redundancy
Payments Office were estimated to be £6,400 To date no preferential claims have been received Due to
there being insufficient funds availahle there has been no distnbution to this class of creditor

Unsecured Creditors

As at the date of liquidation, there were 26 unsecured creditors, with estimated claims totalling £109,767
Clams totalling £32,985 have been received

The level of realisations in this case has been sufficient to cover only the costs and expenses of the
liquidation There has been no distnbution to any class of creditor

Notice of no dividend was given to creditors on 21 May 2014

INVESTIGATIONS

Foliowsng their initial assessment, no detalled investigations were considered to be required by the
Liquidators Nothing further has been brought to the attention of the Liquidators in the penod of this report

The assessment did not identify any possible further realisatons In addition, the Liquidators concluded
that no further nvestigations were required If, however, any crediter 1s aware of any particular matters
which they consider requires investigation, they should please send full details to this office at the address
gwen at the front of this report

Regardless of the above, the Liguidators have complied with therr statutory obligations under the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and the appropnate report has been submitted to the relevant authonty

Jont Lrquidators” Final Progress Report
8 August 2014




Acanthus (UK) Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

3

31

52

53

54

55

56

LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS AND CREDITORS' RIGHTS
Remuneration

Following the resolution passed at the meeting of creditors held on 28 May 2013 1t was resolved that a
Statement of Affarrs fee of £5,000 plus VAT be drawn against time costs incurred in convening the
meeting of creditors and preparation of the statement of affars The payment included an amount of
£695 plus VAT to be paid to Whitnalls Chartered Accountants, for their assistance in the preparation of
the statement of affairs An amount of £5,000 plus VAT has been drawn in this regard, inclusive of the
sum due to Whitnalls Chartered Accountants

At the same meeting, it was resolved that the Liquidators’ remuneration be payable by reference to tme
properly given by the Liquidators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the iquidation

Time costs Incurred for the whole of the liquidation are summansed below

Hours Rate/hr Total value
No. of time
£ £
Time reported 78 70 214 12 16,851 00
Total Liquidators’ time costs 7870 21412 16,851 00

The time charged by the Joint Liquidators and their staff for the period from 28 May 2013 to 8 August
2014 amounts to £16,851 This represents 78 70 hours at an average rate of £214 12 per hour
Attached at Appendix B 1s a time analysis which provides details of the actvity costs incurred by staff
grade during this period Further guidance may be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees”
which may be downloaded from hitp //www leonardcurtis co uk/resources/creditorsguides If you would
prefer this o be sent to you in hard copy please contact Adam Wells of this office on 01772 646180

Work undertaken by the Jomnt Liquidators duning the course of the iquidation included, but was not
limited to

* |ssuing appointment notification to all interested parties,

e Conducting investgations conceming the directors’ conduct under the provisions of the Companies
Act 2006 and Insolvency Act 1986,

o General correspondence with the unsecured trade and expense creditors and HM Revenue &
Customs,

» Liaising with Robson Kay & Co Limited with regards to the realisation of assets, and

o Liaising with Insol Employee Solutions Limited regarding employee claims

Total Liquidation fees drawn at the date of this report amount to £1,111 83 There were insufficient
realisations in the liquidation to pay the joint Liquidators’ remuneration in full and total time costs of
£15,739 17 have been wntten off

Category 2 disbursements

Creditors also approved the basis for recharging disbursements that include an element of ailocated
cost or payments to outside parties in which the Joint Liquidators or Lecnard Curtis have an interest
These are known as Category 2 dishursements

No disbursemenits of this kind have been incurred 1n this case

Joint Liquidators' Final Progress Report
8 August 2014




Acanthus (UK} Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

57

58

59

510

Other disbursements and expenses

The Joint Liquidators have also incurred and paid other disbursements and expenses dunng the period

to date as set out below

Nature of expenses

Agent's fees

Agent's fees

IP bond

Companies House searches
Client 1D Check

Land Registry Search
Statutory Advertising
Software Licence
Mait re-direction
Storage Charges
Document upload
Total

By whom provided

Robson Kay & Co Ltd

Insol Employee Solutions Lid
AUA Insolvency Risk Services
Compantes House

Bustness Tax Centre

H M Land Registry

Courts Advertising

Pelstar Limited

The Royal Mall

Auctus

Creditor Gateway

Total
amount
incurred and
paid
to date
£

72510
35000
2500
500
1000
2100
33840
7500
120 00
1080
1300

1,693 30

Attached at Appendix C 1s additional information in relation to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of
subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade Dunng the
hiquidation the following professional advisors and / or subcontractors have been used

Name of Professional Advisor
Whithalls Chartered Accountants

Robson Kay & Co Limited

Insol Employee Solubions Limited

Creditors’ Rights

Service Provided

Assistance with preparation of the statement of affairs

Valuation and sale of assels
Employee advice

Basis of Fees
Fixed fee
Time costs
Fixed fee

Any secured creditor, unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the Court, may within 21 days of the receipt
of this report make a request In writing to the Liquidators for further information about the remuneration
or expenses incurred in the penod since the date of the last annual progress report

In addition to the above, any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the Coun,
may within 8 weeks of receipt of this report make an application to Court on the grounds that the basis
fixed for the Liquidators' remuneration is inappropniate, or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidators since the date of the last annual progress report are excessive

Jont Liquidators' Final Progress Report

8 August 2014




Acanthus (UK) Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

6 FINAL MEETINGS OF MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

61 In accordance with the provisions of Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Liquidators’
convened final meetings of members and creditors to present their report and these were to be held at this
office on 8 August 2014 Both meetings were inquorate

62 In view of the fact that no quorum was present at both the members’ and creditors’ meeting, the following
resolution was not passed

1 Thatthe Joint Liquidators' final account of receipts and payments be approved

63 In accordance with the provisions of Section 173(2) of the Act, the Joint Liquidators shall have therr release
upon filing Form 4 72 Retumn of the Final Meeting with the Registrar of Companies At the same time the
Joint Liquidators shall be discharged from all hiability in relation to the winding up in accordance with
Section 173(4) of the Act

Yours fathfully
For and on behalf of
ACANTHUS (UK)LTD

Licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Joint Liguidators’ Final Progress Report
8 August 2014




Acanthus (UK) Ltd - In Greditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX A

FINAL ACCOUNT OF LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR THE PERIOD FROM

28 MAY 2013 TO 8 AUGUST 2014

RECEIPTS

Motor Vehicle

Office Furmiture and equipment
Plant and machinery

Display Furniture

Stock

Interest

PAYMENTS

Statement of Affairs fee - LC
Statement of Affairs fee — Whitnalls Chartered Accountants
Mail re-direction

Software licence

1P bond

Statutory advertising

Companies House searches
Agent's fees and expenses

Client ID check

Ligudator's remuneration

Land Registry search

Document upload

Storage charges

Total costs and charges incurred

Balance in hand

Estimated Period to

to realise date
£ £

6,300 00 7,800 00

680 00 -
10,700 00
3,900 00

Unknown -

- 513

21,580 00 7,80513

4,305 00

695 00

120 00

7500

2500

338 40

500

1,075 10

10 00

1,111 83

2100

13 00

10 80

7,805 13
NIL

Jont Liquidators' Final Progress Repont

8 August 2014




912
00 52Y
06 £5€
86 902
00 SEL
)
08 ¥0Z
00 6€1
99 #£2
89 92

.3

a)ey Aunoy
abeioay

p10Z 1snBay g
uoday ssaiboid euly siojepmbry juiop

A% (¥4 00 &€ Bl 6} 00 0E2 00 582 6l ObE 00 99¢ 00 6Z¥

00 188l 18 05 0pL'Z £0Z 00 1iE'9 GZE 002652 voL 06 /66 o1 06 2892 6L 06 261 g 00 0ES'} 9
00 €20°L b 06 202 1 00 €2t Fa - - 00 682 0l - - - - 0szle S
05 L9v L - - - - - - - - - - - - 05 9% Ll
000G a1 - - - - - - 00 582 0l - - - - 00 652 9
006922 (149 05 £9E°L (1] 006652 gl 00 G6¥'L S9 0682 I 006.8° £5 - - - -
0519 S 0549 5 - - - - - - - - - - - -
000¢8’1 £0} 08 ¥£9 iy 002EL 8t 00 202 6 06 952 6 - - - - - -
0SE00'L 314 05 vet A 001 9 - - 05 58 £ 0% 6E¥ £ - - - "
05 ob £ 05 OF £ - - - - - - - - - - - -
06 280"t L2 05 29 § 00629 (2% - - - - - - - - 00 Ot 8
05185 851 - - 00 856"t 20l 00069 0¢ 00 4§ 4 00 62¥ £l 06 251 G 00662 9

3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
1500 spun 1509 sjun 1509 spun 1509 spun 1502 spun 1509 spuf 1502 spun 1509 spup
LT} ¥ lojensinwpy £ J0JELISIVILIPY | dojegsIupy 7 Jabeuepy } Jafieuep JaBeueyy Jo1ueg Jojaang
¥10Z 1SN9ONV 8 OL £40Z AVIN 8¢ WOXA
A0IM3d FHL ¥04 S1S02 FNIL .SHOLYAINDIT 20 AMVYIWWNS
g XIONIddY

SIINUIL § DER SJIUN ||V

{3) 218y AlinoH abesany

[E10L

suoleBnsaau)

sBuyy spa1) waunwmoddy 1504
jusunuioddy

UGNENSILIWLPY JEIBUaD
SPIOJPLET

sali|igen

S1855Y

2duBINSY|

sjuatied p sjdivasy

mainzy g Loymelg

uonepinbi Aigjunjoa ,$103pa19 uj - p37 (MN) snyuedy




Acanthus {UK) Ltd - In Credrtors’ Voluntary Liquidation

- !

APPENDIX C

LEONARD CURTIS CHARGE QOUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT
STAFF, THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis is considered to be relevant to creditors
Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basts of expenience and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by
secretarial and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where It has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors’ committee or creditors generally, that the office
holders’ remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing in the appomtment, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates
given below In cases of exceptional complexity or nisk, the insolvency practiioner reserves the nght to obtain authonty from the
appropnate body of creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the ligher complex rate given below

With effect from 1 January 2012 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

With effect from 6 Jan 2014 Standard Complex 1Jan2012to 5.Jan 2014 Standard Complex

£ £ £ £
Director 450 562 Dwector 425 531
Senior Manager 410 512 Semor Manager 385 481
Manager 1 365 456  Manager 1 330 412
Manager 2 320 400 Manager 2 285 356
Administrator 1 260 325 Admmnistrator 1 230 287
Administrator 2 230 287  Administrator 2 210 262
Administrator 3 210 262  Administrator 3 190 237
Administrator 4 150 187  Admirustrator 4 135 168
Support 0 0 Support 0 0
Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carmed out by the
office holders or their staff will be prowded in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which
remuneration may be charged

Professional Advisors

Detarls of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for
each 15 based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant
disbursements The choice of professional advisors 1s based around a number of factors cluding, but not restncted to, ther
expertise In a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and ther geographic location

Disbursements

a) Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in
question and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage,
postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs rembursed to the office holder or his or her staff
Category 1 disbursements may be drawn without pricr approval

b) Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appomntment in question but not to a payment to
an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following
items of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in ine with the cost of external provision

Internat photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £66 09 per box

Business mileage 45p per mie

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Joint Liguidators’ Final Progress Report
8 August 2014




